## GENERAL LAWS-CH. 56-57.

## CHAPTER 56.

## [Published March 10, 1871.]

AN ACT to amend chapter 113 of the general laws of 1868, entitled "an act to amend chapter 182 of the the revised statutes, entitled 'of pardons."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Amended.

SECTION 1. Section 8 of said chapter 113 is hereby amended by adding thereto the following: provided, that the provisions of this chapter shall not apply to applications for pardon to Le granted within ten days before the time when the convict would otherwise be legally entitled to discharge.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 7, 1871.

## CHAPTER 57.

\* [Published March 10, 1871.]

AN ACT to repeal chapter 44 of the general laws of 1869, entitled "an act to authorize the taking of depositions in certain cases."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Repealed.

SECTION 1. Chapter 44 of the general laws of 1869, entitled "an act to authorize the taking of depositions in certain cases," is hereby repealed, but the admissibility, competency or effect of any deposition heretofore taken, or which prior to the 31st day of March, 1871, shall be taken in accordance with the provisions of this act, to be used upon the trial of any action hereafter to be had, shall not be affected by such repeal.

SECTION 2. All acts and parts of acts conflicting with the provisions of this act are hereby repealed.